
No. 23-1214

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

—◆—
NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY,

Defendant-Appellant.

—◆—
On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey
No. 22-cv-06646

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

—◆—
DAVID B. KOPEL
Counsel of Record
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE
727 E. 16th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 279-6536
david@i2i.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
CONSENT TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The British attempted to disarm the Founders by stopping arms commerce.....	3
A. Great Britain prevented domestic arms commerce.	5
B. Great Britain banned the import of arms.....	7
II. Americans resisted the commerce restrictions with words and deeds.....	10
A. Americans denounced arms commerce restrictions as an effort to enslave them.	10
B. Americans used force to thwart arms prohibition.	12
C. Americans smuggled arms imports.....	13
D. Americans encouraged domestic arms manufacture and commerce.	15
III. Before <i>Sullivan</i> , tort law was often misused against the First Amendment.....	21
IV. Before the Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act, tort law was often misused against the First and Second Amendments.	26
A. Abusive suits in the 1980s and 1990s.....	26
B. Suits against the free speech of trade associations.	28
C. Structuring and coordination of suits to destroy defendants via litigation costs.....	28
V. Like printing press manufacturers, arms manufacturers may not be punished for third-party misuse of their products.....	33

CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	4
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	34
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of California</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961).....	34
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	20
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	35
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	23, 26, 34, 35
<i>Patterson v. Rohm Gesellschaft</i> , 608 F. Supp. 1206 (N.D. Tex. 1985).....	27
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	35

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I	21, 33, 34
U.S. CONST. amend. II.....	26, 34

Statutes and Regulations

15 U.S.C. §7901(a)(8).....	33
----------------------------	----

Other Authorities

146 CONG. REC. H2017 (Apr. 11, 2000)	31
151 CONG. REC. S9063 (July 27, 2005).....	32
A Watchman, <i>To the Inhabitants of British America</i> (Dec. 24, 1774)....	11
ACTS OF THE PRIVY COUNCIL OF ENGLAND, COLONIAL SERIES, A.D. 1766–1783, vol. 5 (2005) (James Munro & Almeric Fitzroy eds., 1912)	7
Allen, Mike, <i>Colt's to Curtail Sale of Handguns</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 11, 1999	30
AMERICAN ARCHIVES, vol. 1 (4th Ser., Peter Force ed., 1837).....	6, 7, 11
ANDREWS, JOHN, LETTERS OF JOHN ANDREWS, ESQ., OF BOSTON (Winthrop Sargent ed., 1866)	5, 6
Atkinson, Rick, <i>THE BRITISH ARE COMING</i> (2019)	15
Barrett, Paul, <i>Lawsuits Trigger Gun Firms' Bankruptcy</i> , WALL ST. J., Sept. 13, 1999	29
Boyer, Peter, <i>Big Guns</i> , NEW YORKER, May 17, 1999.....	29
Brown, M.L., <i>FIREARMS IN COLONIAL AMERICA</i> (1980).....	16, 19
Butterfield, Fox, <i>Lawsuits Lead Gun Maker to File for Bankruptcy</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 24, 1999	29
CATALOGUE OF MANUSCRIPTS AND RELICS IN WASHINGTON'S HEAD- QUARTERS, NEWBURGH, N.Y. (E.M. Rутtenber ed., 1890).....	16
Clark, Charles Hopkins, <i>The 18th Century Diary of Ezra Stiles</i> , 208 N. AM. REV. 410 (Sept. 1918)	7
CONNECTICUT JOURNAL, Dec. 28, 1774	8
DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO THE COLONIAL HISTORY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, vol. 8 (1857).....	8

Drayton, John, MEMOIRS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION (1821)	12
Edmondson, Aimee, IN SULLIVAN’S SHADOW: THE USE AND ABUSE OF LIBEL LAW ARISING FROM THE CIVIL RIGHTS MOVEMENT (2019)	22, 23, 24, 25
ELLIOT’S DEBATES ON THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, vol. 4 (1876)	34
FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS COLONIAL CHARTERS, AND OTHER ORGANIC LAWS OF THE STATES, TERRITORIES, AND COLONIES NOW OR HERETOFORE FORMING THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, vols. 3, 7 (Francis Thorpe ed., 1909)	4
Fischer, David Hackett, PAUL REVERE’S RIDE (1994)	9
Greenlee, Joseph G.S., <i>The American Tradition of Self-Made Arms</i> , 54 ST. MARY’S L.J. 35 (2023)	17, 20
Halbrook, Stephen P., THE FOUNDERS’ SECOND AMENDMENT: ORIGINS OF THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS (2008)	6, 9, 15
Hall, Grover, <i>State Finds Formidable Legal Club to Swing at Out-of-State Press</i> , MONTGOMERY ADVERT., May 22, 1960.....	25
Johnson, Nicholas, et al., FIREARMS LAW AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT: REGULATION, RIGHTS AND POLICY (3d ed. 2021).....	18
JOURNALS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS, vol. 1 (1904)	10
Kopel, David B. & Gardiner, Richard E., <i>The Sullivan Principles: Protecting the Second Amendment from Civil Abuse</i> , 19 SETON HALL LEGISL. J. 737 (1995)	27
Kopel, David B., <i>How the British Gun Control Program Precipitated the American Revolution</i> , 6 CHARLESTON L. REV. 283 (2012).....	8, 19
Lee, Edward, <i>Guns and Speech Technologies: How the Right to Bear Arms Affects Copyright Regulations of Speech Technologies</i> , 17 WM. & MARY BILL OF RTS. J. 1037 (2009).....	33, 34

Letter from Earl of Dartmouth to the Governors in America (Oct. 19, 1774)	8
Letter from Gov. Gage to Lieut. Col. Smith (Apr. 18, 1775)	19
Letter from Gov. Wentworth to Gov. Gage (Dec. 14, 1774).....	12, 13
Letter from Thomas Gage to Earl of Dartmouth (Nov. 2, 1774)	7
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to George Hammond (May 15, 1793)	21
LETTERS OF HUGH EARL PERCY FROM BOSTON AND NEW YORK, 1774–1776 (Charles Knowles Bolton ed., 1902).....	13
MacKenzie, Frederick, A BRITISH FUSILIER IN REVOLUTIONARY BOSTON: DIARY OF LIEUTENANT FREDERICK MACKENZIE (Allen French ed., 1926).....	18
MD. GAZETTE, Aug. 31, 1775.....	16
Miller, Daniel A., SIR JOSEPH YORKE AND ANGLO-DUTCH RELATIONS 1774–1780 (1970)	8, 14
MINUTES OF THE PROVINCIAL CONGRESS OF PENNSYLVANIA, FROM THE ORGANIZATION TO THE TERMINATION OF THE PROPRIETARY GOVERNMENT, vol. 10 (1852)	15
Moore, Frank, DIARY OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION, vol. 1 (1860).....	9
Musante, Fred, <i>After Tobacco, Handgun Lawsuits</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 31, 1999	28
NAVAL DOCUMENTS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION, vol. 1 (William Bell Clark ed., 1964)	9
Neumann, George C., <i>American Made Muskets in the Revolutionary War</i> , AM. RIFLEMAN, Mar. 29, 2010.....	18
NEW YORK IN THE REVOLUTION AS COLONY AND STATE SUPPLEMENT (Frederic G. Mather ed., 1901)	16

Olson, Walter, <i>Plaintiffs Lawyers Take Aim at Democracy</i> , WALL ST. J., Mar. 21, 2000.....	29
Olson, Walter, THE RULE OF LAWYERS (2003).....	31, 32
PA. GAZETTE, Dec. 21, 1774	9
PARLIAMENTARY HISTORY OF ENGLAND, FROM THE EARLIEST PERIOD TO THE YEAR 1803, vol. 18 (1813)	12
PROVIDENCE GAZETTE, Jan. 14, 1775.....	9
Report of the Pennsylvania Committee of Safety (Jan. 3, 1776)	15
Reynolds, Glenn H., <i>Permissible Negligence and Campaigns to Suppress Rights</i> , 68 FLA. L. REV. FORUM 51 (2016).....	33
Richmond, Robert P., POWDER ALARM (1971)	14
Rowe, John, LETTERS AND DIARY OF JOHN ROWE (Anne Rowe Cunningham ed., 1903).....	6
Salay, David L., <i>The Production of Gunpowder in Pennsylvania During the American Revolution</i> , 99 PENN. MAG. HIST. & BIOGRAPHY 422 (Oct. 1975)	14
Salisbury, Harrison, <i>Fear and Terror Grip Birmingham</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 8, 1960	23
Schenkman, David, <i>The Green Family's Maryland Currency</i> , AM. NUMISMATIST 31 (Apr. 2023)	17
Smolla, Rodney, SUING THE PRESS (1986)	25
SOURCES OF AMERICAN INDEPENDENCE: SELECTED MANUSCRIPTS FROM THE COLLECTIONS OF THE WILLIAM L. CLEMENTS LIBRARY (Howard Peckham ed., 1978)	20
Stephenson, O.W., <i>The Supply of Gunpowder in 1776</i> , 30 AM. HIST. REV. 271 (1925).....	13, 14

THE BOOK OF ABIGAIL & JOHN: SELECTED LETTERS OF THE ADAMS FAMILY 1762–1784 (L.H. Butterfield et al. eds., 2002).....	12
<i>The HUD Gun Suit</i> , WASH. POST, Dec. 17, 1999	27
THE JOURNALS OF EACH PROVINCIAL CONGRESS OF MASSACHUSETTS IN 1774 AND 1775 AND OF THE COMMITTEE OF SAFETY (William Lincoln ed., 1838).....	10, 11
THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON, vol. 7 (Paul Ford ed., 1904).....	21
Tourtellot, Arthur B., LEXINGTON AND CONCORD: THE BEGINNING OF THE WAR OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION (1959)	19
Unsigned report, Sept. 5, 1774	6
VA. GAZETTE, Apr. 22, 1775	14
Wallace, David, MASSIVE RESISTANCE AND MEDIA SUPPRESSION: THE SEGREGATIONIST RESPONSE TO THE DISSENT DURING THE CIVIL RIGHTS MOVEMENT (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
Walsh, Sharon, <i>Gun Industry Views Pact as Threat to Its Unity</i> , WASH. POST, Mar. 18, 2000	29
Weisman, Jonathan, <i>Gun maker, U.S. reach agreement</i> , BALT. SUN, Mar. 18, 2000	30
